
In the Supreme Court of Florida

BYRON MCGRAW,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
DCA No.: 4D17-232

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600

Benjamin Eisenberg
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0100538
beisenberg@pd15.state.fl.us
appeals@pd15.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
I. The Suppression Hearing	3
II. The Trial Court’s Order	5
III. The Fourth District Court of Appeal’s Decision.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11

ARGUMENT

THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE NEGATIVE BECAUSE IMPLIED CONSENT LAWS DO NOT CONSTITUTE A PER SE EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT FOR UNCONSCIOUS MOTORISTS	13
I. Standard of Review	14
II. Fourth Amendment Principles	14
III. United States Supreme Court Decisions	16
<i>Schmerber v. California</i>	16
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i>	17
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i>	20
IV. Florida Case Law	24
V. Application to this Case and the Certified Question	29
Exigent Circumstances	30

Consent.....	31
1. Implied Consent Does Not Satisfy the Fourth Amendment Voluntariness Requirement for the Consent Exception.....	32
2. The <i>Birchfield</i> Decision Does Not Endorse Warrantless Blood Draws Pursuant to Implied Consent As <i>Per Se</i> Warrant Exceptions.....	35
3. Petitioner’s Consent to the Blood Draw Cannot Be Inferred From His Decision to Drive on Public Roadways.....	40
VI. The Good-Faith Exception Does Not Apply.....	44
The Contours of the “Good Faith” Exception.....	44
Application to this Case	48
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Butler</i> , 302 P.3d 609 (Ariz. 2013)	25
<i>Aviles v. State</i> , 385 S.W.3d 110 (Tex. App. 2012)	38, 39
<i>Aviles v. State</i> , 443 S.W.3d 291 (Tex. App. 2014)	34, 39
<i>Aviles v. Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 902 (2014)	39
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	passim
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	32
<i>Byars v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014).....	39
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2017)	47, 48
<i>City of Miami v. McGrath</i> , 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Myers</i> , 164 A.3d 1162 (Pa. 2017).....	33, 34, 37
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 594 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1992)	32
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	46, 48

<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 109 A.3d 1060 (Del. 2015).....	34
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	41
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	32
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	44
<i>Idaho v. Wulff</i> , 337 P.3d 575 (Idaho 2014)	25
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1983)	7, 29, 45, 46
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	15
<i>Marshall v. Barlows, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	40, 41, 42
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	46
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 69 So. 3d 1023 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	44
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> , 199 Cal. Rptr. 3d 563 (Ct. App. 2016).....	32, 34, 42, 43
<i>People v. Hyde</i> , 393 P.3d 962 (Colo. 2017)	9, 35, 36, 40

<i>People v. Mason</i> , 214 Cal.Rptr.3d 685 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. Dec. 29, 2016)	34
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	15
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 2010)	14
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	15, 16, 17
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	32, 33
<i>Smallwood v. State (Smallwood I)</i> , 61 So. 3d 448 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	47
<i>Smallwood v. State (Smallwood II)</i> , 113 So. 3d 724 (Fla. 2013)	47
<i>South Dakota v. Fierro</i> , 853 N.W.2d 235 (S.D. 2014)	25
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 386 P.3d 239 (Wash. 2016)	34
<i>State v. Bender</i> , 382 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1980)	18, 24, 48
<i>State v. Charlson</i> , 377 P.3d 1073 (Idaho 2016)	9, 36
<i>State v. Declerck</i> , 317 P.3d 794 (Kan. Ct. App. 2014)	34
<i>State v. Fierro</i> , 853 N.W.2d 235 (S.D. 2014)	34
<i>State v. Havatone</i> , 389 P.3d 1251, 1253 (Ariz. 2017)	9, 33

<i>State v. Howes</i> , 893 N.W.2d 812 (Wis. 2017)	9, 35
<i>State v. Langsford</i> , 816 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	18, 24
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 125 So. 3d 343 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	45
<i>State v. McInnis</i> , 581 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	18, 24
<i>State v. Modlin</i> , 867 N.W.2d 609 (Neb. 2015)	34
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017)	34
<i>State v. Romano</i> , 800 S.E.2d 644 (N.C. 2017)	9, 33, 34
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 2014 WL 4977356 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 6, 2014)	39
<i>State v. Wulff</i> , 337 P.3d 575 (Idaho 2014)	34, 39
<i>Tennessee v. Wells</i> , No. M2013–01145–CCA–R9–CD, 2014 WL 4977356 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. Oct. 6, 2014)	25
<i>Texas v. Villarreal</i> , No. PD–0306–14, 2014 WL 6734178 (Tex.Ct.Crim.App. Nov. 26, 2014)	25
<i>Tims v. State</i> , 204 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	44
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	41
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 444 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006)	45

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982)	46
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932)	43
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	45
<i>Vondrachek v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 906 N.W.2d 262 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	9, 36
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 167 So. 3d 483 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	passim
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 774 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 771 S.E.2d 373 (Ga. 2015)	34
<i>Williams v. State</i> , SC15-1417, 2016 WL 6637817 (Fla. Nov. 9, 2016).....	24
<i>Wolfe v. Commonwealth</i> , 793 S.E.2d 811 (Va. Ct. App. 2016)	9, 35, 36
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	15
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2008)	14

Other Authorities

4 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> , § 8.2(l) at 164-65 (5th ed. 2012)	40
Wayne R. LaFave et al, 2 <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 3.10(b) (4th ed. 2017).....	33
